
Installation Guide
Access Point



CONTENT

Deutsch ............................................................................................................ 1
English ............................................................................................................... 3
Español ............................................................................................................. 5
Eλληνικά ........................................................................................................... 7
Français ............................................................................................................ 9
Italiano .............................................................................................................11
Português ......................................................................................................13
Suomi ...............................................................................................................15
Nederlands ....................................................................................................17
Svenska ..........................................................................................................19
Norsk................................................................................................................21
Dansk ...............................................................................................................23



1

Deutsch

Netzwerk-Topologie
Eine typische Netzwerktopologie für APs ist unten dargestellt.
Hinweis: Die Abbildungen können von Ihren eigentlichen Produkten 
abweichen.
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Deutsch

Einige APs können zentral über einen Controller oder die 
Steuerungssoftware konfiguriert und überwacht werden. 
Einzelheiten hierzu finden Sie in den Produktspezifikationen 
und im Handbuch des Controllers, der Steuersoftware oder 
des  jeweiligen Produkts. 
Sie können den Controller oder die Steuerungssoftware 
unter https://www.tp-link.com beziehen oder sich an das 
Verkaufspersonal wenden. 

Hardware-Installation
Die APs können auf verschiedene Weise angeschlossen 
oder montiert werden, um unterschiedlichen Anforderungen 
gerecht zu werden. Installationsanweisungen finden Sie in der 
Schnellinstallationsanleitung, die dem Produkt beiliegt. 
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English

Network Topology
A typical network topology for APs is shown below.
Note: Images may differ from your actual products.
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English

Some APs can be configured and monitored centrally via 
a controller or the control software. For details, refer to 
the product specifications and the manual for the relevant 
product, controller, or control software. 
You can get the controller or control software from 
https://www.tp-link.com or contact the sales staff. 

Hardware Installation
APs can be connected or mounted in various ways to 
meet diverse needs. For installation instructions, refer 
to the Quick Installation Guide included in the product 
package. 
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Español

Topología de la red
A continuación se muestra una topología de red típica para AP.
Nota: Las imágenes pueden diferir de sus productos reales.
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Español

 Algunos AP se pueden configurar y monitorizar de forma 
centralizada mediante un controlador o el software de control. 
Para obtener más información, consulte las especificaciones 
del producto y el manual del producto, controlador o software 
de control correspondiente.
Puede obtener el controlador o el software de control en 
https://www.tp-link.com o ponerse en contacto con el 
personal de ventas.

Instalación de hardware
 Los AP se pueden conectar o montar de varias maneras para 
satisfacer diversas necesidades. Para obtener instrucciones 
de instalación, consulte la Guía de instalación rápida incluida 
en el paquete del producto.
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Eλληνικά

Τοπολογία Δικτύου
Παρακάτω φαίνεται μια τυπική τοπολογία δικτύου για APs.
Σημείωση: Οι εικόνες ενδέχεται να διαφέρουν από τα πραγματικά 
προϊόντα.
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Eλληνικά

Ορισμένα APs μπορούν να ρυθμιστούν και να 
παρακολουθούνται κεντρικά μέσω ενός controller ή 
του control software. Για λεπτομέρειες, ανατρέξτε στις 
προδιαγραφές του προϊόντος και στο εγχειρίδιο χρήσης για 
το σχετικό προϊόν, controller ή control software.
Μπορείτε να αποκτήσετε τον controller ή το control 
software μέσω της διεύθυνσης https://www.tp-link.com ή 
επικοινωνώντας με το προσωπικό πωλήσεων.

Εγκατάσταση Συσκευής
Τα APs μπορούν να συνδεθούν ή να τοποθετηθούν με 
διάφορους τρόπους για την κάλυψη διαφορετικών αναγκών. 
Για οδηγίες που αφορούν στην εγκατάσταση, ανατρέξτε στον 
Οδηγό Γρήγορης Εγκατάστασης που περιλαμβάνεται στη 
συσκευασία του προϊόντος.
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Français

Topologie du réseau
Une topologie de réseau typique pour les points d’accès 
est présentée ci-dessous.
Remarque : les images peuvent différer de vos produits réels.
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Français

Certains points d’accès peuvent être configurés et 
surveillés de manière centralisée via un contrôleur ou le 
logiciel de contrôle. Pour plus de détails, reportez-vous 
aux spécifications du produit et au manuel du produit, du 
contrôleur ou du logiciel de contrôle concerné.
Vous pouvez obtenir le contrôleur ou le logiciel de 
contrôle sur https://www.tp-link.com ou contacter l’équipe 
commerciale.

Installation du matériel
Les points d’accès peuvent être connectés ou montés 
de différentes manières pour répondre à divers besoins. 
Pour les instructions d’installation, reportez-vous au Guide 
d’installation rapide inclus dans l’emballage du produit.
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Italiano

Topologia Rete
Una tipica topologia di rete per AP è mostrata di seguito.
Nota: le immagini possono differire dai tuoi prodotti reali.
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Italiano

Alcuni AP possono essere configurati e monitorati 
centralmente tramite un controller o il software di 
controllo. Per i dettagli, fai riferimento alle specifiche 
del prodotto e al manuale utente per il relativo prodotto, 
controller o software di controllo. 
Puoi ottenere il controller o il software di controllo da 
https://www.tp-link.com oppure contatta il supporto TP-
Link. 

Installazione Hardware
Gli AP possono essere collegati o montati in vari modi 
per soddisfare diverse esigenze. Per le istruzioni di 
installazione, fai riferimento alla Guida d’Installazione 
Rapida inclusa nella confezione del prodotto. 
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Português

Topologia de rede
Uma topologia de rede típica para APs é mostrada abaixo.
Nota: As imagens podem diferir dos produtos reais.
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Português

Alguns APs podem ser configurados e monitorizados 
centralmente através de um controlador ou do software 
de controlo. Para mais informações, consulte as 
especificações do produto e o manual do produto, 
controlador ou software de controlo relevante. 
Pode obter o controlador ou o software de controlo 
em https://www.tp-link.com ou contactar o pessoal de 
vendas. 

Instalação de hardware
Os APs podem ser ligados ou montados de várias 
formas para satisfazer diversas necessidades. Para obter 
instruções de instalação, consulte o Guia de Instalação 
Rápida incluído na embalagem do produto. 
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Suomi

Verkon topologia
Tyypillinen tukiaseman verkkotopologia näkyy alla.
Huomio: Kuvat voivat vaihdella todellisista tuotteistasi.

Yhdyskäytävä/reititin

Vaihda

AP APAP Ohjelmiston ohjain/
laitteisto-ohjain/
ohjausohjelmisto

Pilvipohjainen ohjaus

Asiakasohjelmat AP
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Suomi

Jotkin tukiasemat voidaan konfiguroida ja niitä voidaan 
valvoa keskitetysti ohjaimen tai ohjausohjelmiston 
kautta. Lisätietoja on kyseisen tuotteen, ohjaimen tai 
ohjausohjelmiston tuotetiedoissa ja käyttöoppaassa.
Voit saada ohjaimen tai ohjausohjelmiston osoitteesta 
https://www.tp-link.com tai ottaa yhteyttä 
myyntihenkilöstöön.

Laitteiston asennus
Tukiasemat voidaan liittää tai asentaa usealla eri tavalla eri 
tarpeiden täyttämiseksi. Saat asennusohjeita lukemalla 
pika-asennusoppaan, joka tulee tuotteen paketin mukana.
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Nederlands

Netwerktopologie
Een gebruikelijke netwerktopologie voor het AP wordt 
hieronder getoond.
Let op: Afbeeldingen kunnen afwijken van uw werkelijke product.
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Controllersoftware

Cloudcontroller
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Nederlands

Sommige AP’s kunnen centraal via een controller 
of controllersoftware worden geconfigureerd en 
gemonitord. Raadpleeg de productspecificaties en de 
handleiding van het betreffende product, de controller of 
controllersoftware voor meer informatie. 
Schaf een controller of de controllersoftware aan via 
https://www.tp-link.com of neem contact op met de 
verkoopdienst. 

Hardware installeren
AP’s kunnen op verschillende manieren worden verbonden 
of gemonteerd. Raadpleeg de meegeleverde beknopte 
handleiding voor de installatie-instructies. 
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Svenska

Nätverkstopologi
En typisk nätverkstopologi för accesspunkter visas nedan.
OBS: Bilderna kan avvika från de faktiska produkterna.

Gateway/Router

Byt

AP APAP Mjukvarukontroller /
Hårdvarukontroller /
Kontrollprogramvara

Molnbaserad
kontrollenhet

Klienter AP
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Svenska

Vissa AP-enheter kan konfigureras och övervakas 
centralt via en styrenhet eller styrprogramvaran. Närmare 
information finns i produktspecifikationerna och 
bruksanvisningen för den aktuella produkten, styrenheten 
och styrprogramvaran. 
Du kan hämta styrenheten eller styrprogramvaran på 
https://www.tp-link.com, eller kontakta säljpersonalen. 

Installation av hårdvara
Accesspunkterna kan anslutas eller monteras på olika 
sätt för att passa olika behov. Installationsanvisningar 
finns i den snabbinstallationsguide som medföljer i 
produktpaketet. 
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Norsk

Nettverkstopologi
En typisk nettverkstopologi for AP-er er vist nedenfor.
Merk: Bilder kan avvike fra dine faktiske produkter.

Gateway/Router

Svitsj

AP APAP Programvarekontroller /
Maskinvarekontroller /
Kontrollprogramvare

Skybasert kontroller

Klienter AP
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Norsk

Noen aksesspunkter kan konfigureres og overvåkes 
sentralt via en kontroller eller kontrollprogramvaren. 
For detaljer, se produktspesifikasjonene og manualen 
for det relevante produktet, kontrolleren, eller 
kontrollprogramvaren.
Du kan få kontrolleren eller kontrollprogramvaren fra 
https://www.tp-link.com eller kontakte salgspersonalet.

Maskinvareinstallasjon
AP-er kan kobles til eller monteres på forskjellige måter 
for å møte ulike behov. For installasjonsinstruksjoner, 
se hurtiginstallasjonsguiden som er inkludert i 
produktpakken.



23

Dansk

Netværkstopologi
En typisk netværkstopologi for AP’er vises nedenfor.
Bemærk: Billederne kan afvige fra dine faktiske produkter.

Gateway/Router

Kontakt

AP APAP Softwarecontroller/
hardwarecontroller/

administrationssoftware
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Dansk

Nogle AP’er kan konfigureres og overvåges centralt 
via en controller eller administrationssoftware. Se 
produktspecifikationerne og manualen for det relevante 
produkt, controlleren eller administrationssoftwaren for 
flere oplysninger. 
Du kan hente controlleren eller administrationssoftwaren 
fra https://www.tp-link.com eller ved at kontakte 
salgspersonalet. 

Hardwareinstallation
AP’er kan forbindes eller monteres på forskellige 
måder for at imødekomme forskellige behov. Se 
hurtiginstallationsvejledningen, der er inkluderet i 
produktpakken, for installationsvejledning. 



Deutsch
Sicherheitshinweise
• Versuchen Sie nicht, das Gerät zu zerlegen, zu reparieren oder zu 

modifizieren. Sollten Sie eine Reparatur benötigen, wenden Sie sich bitte 
an uns.

• Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht an Orten, an denen WLAN-Geräte nicht 
erlaubt sind.

Für APs in Innenräumen:
• Halten Sie das Gerät von Wasser, Feuer, Feuchtigkeit oder heißen 

Umgebungen fern.
Für APs im Freien:
• Halten Sie das Gerät von Feuer oder heißen Umgebungen fern. NICHT in 

Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten eintauchen.
• Der Adapter sollte in Innenräumen verwendet werden, wo die 

Umgebungstemperatur unter oder gleich 40°C ist. 
Für APs, die mit Adaptern betrieben werden:
• Verwenden Sie zum betreiben des Gerätes kein beschädigtes Netzteil 

oder USB-Kabel.
• Verwenden Sie keine anderen als die empfohlenen Netzgeräte.
• Der Stromadapter muss in der Nähe des Geräts angebracht werden und 

leicht zugänglich sein.
Für APs mit Netzkabeln:
• Der Stecker des Stromkabels wird als Trennvorrichtung verwendet. Die 

Steckdose muss leicht zugänglich bleiben.
• Stecken Sie das Produkt über das Stromkabel in eine Steckdose mit 

Erdungsanschluss.
Für APs mit Steckern:
• Die Steckdose sollte sich in der Nähe des Geräts befinden und leicht 

zugänglich sein.
• (Für die Version mit 3-Pin-Stecker) Schließen Sie das Produkt über den 

Stecker an eine Wandsteckdose mit Erdungsanschluss an.
Bitte lesen und befolgen Sie die obigen Sicherheitshinweise beim Betreiben 
des Geräts. Wir können nicht garantieren, dass keine Unfälle oder Schäden 
durch unsachgemäßen Gebrauch des Geräts entstehen. Bitte benutzen Sie 
dieses Produkt mit Sorgfalt und auf eigenes Risiko.



English
Safety Information
• Do not attempt to disassemble, repair, or modify the device. If you need 

service, please contact us.
• Do not use the device where wireless devices are not allowed.
For indoor APs:
• Keep the device away from water, fire, humidity or hot environments.
For outdoor APs:
• Keep the device away from fire or hot environments. DO NOT immerse in 

water or any other liquid.
• Adapter should be used indoors where the ambient temperature is lower 

than or equal to 40°C. 
For APs powered with adapters:
• Do not use damaged charger or USB cable to charge the device.
• Do not use any other chargers than those recommended.
• Adapter shall be installed near the equipment and shall be easily 

accessible.
For APs with power cords:
• The plug on the power supply cord is used as the disconnect device, the 

socket-outlet shall be easily accessible.
• Plug the product into the wall outlets with earthing connection through 

the power supply cord.
For APs with plugs:
• The socket-outlet shall be installed near the equipment and shall be easily 

accessible.
• (For the 3-pin-plug version) Plug the product into the wall outlets with 

earthing connection through the plug.
Please read and follow the above safety information when operating the 
device. We cannot guarantee that no accidents or damage will occur due 
to improper use of device. Please use this product with care and operate at 
your own risk.
Español
Información de seguridad
• No intente desmontar, reparar ni modificar el dispositivo. Si necesita 



servicio, por favor contáctenos.
• No utilice el dispositivo donde no se permitan dispositivos inalámbricos.
Para AP de interior:
• Mantenga el dispositivo alejado del agua, el fuego, la humedad o 

ambientes calurosos.
Para AP exteriores:
• Mantenga el dispositivo alejado del fuego o de ambientes calurosos. NO 

lo sumerja en agua ni en ningún otro líquido.
•  El adaptador debe usarse en interiores donde la temperatura ambiente 

sea inferior o igual a 40°C.
Para AP alimentados con adaptadores:
• No utilice un cargador o cable USB dañado para cargar el dispositivo.
• No utilice ningún otro cargador que los recomendados.
• El adaptador se instalará cerca del equipo y será de fácil acceso.
Para AP con cables de alimentación:
• El enchufe del cable de alimentación se utiliza como dispositivo de 

desconexión; la toma de corriente debe ser de fácil acceso.
• Conecte el producto a las tomas de pared con conexión a tierra a través 

del cable de alimentación.
Para AP con enchufes:
• La toma de corriente se instalará cerca del equipo y será de fácil acceso.
• (Para la versión con enchufe de 3 clavijas) Conecte el producto a la toma 

de pared con conexión a tierra a través del enchufe.
Lea y siga la información de seguridad anterior cuando opere el dispositivo. 
No podemos garantizar que no se produzcan accidentes o daños debido al 
uso inadecuado del dispositivo. Utilice este producto con cuidado y utilícelo 
bajo su propia responsabilidad.
Eλληνικά
Οδηγίες Ασφάλειας
• Μην επιχειρήσετε να αποσυναρμολογήσετε, επισκευάσετε ή 

τροποποιήσετε τη συσκευή. Αν χρειάζεστε τεχνική υποστήριξη, 
παρακαλούμε επικοινωνήστε μαζί μας.

• Αποφύγετε τη χρήση της συσκευής σε μέρη όπου απαγορεύεται η 
χρήση ασύρματων συσκευών.



Για APs εσωτερικού χώρου:
• Διατηρείτε τη συσκευή μακριά από το νερό, τη φωτιά, την υγρασία ή το 

ζεστό περιβάλλον.
Για APs εξωτερικού χώρου:
• Διατηρείτε τη συσκευή μακριά από τη φωτιά ή το ζεστό περιβάλλον. 

ΜΗΝ τη βυθίζετε σε νερό ή οποιοδήποτε άλλο υγρό.
• Ο προσαρμογέας πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται σε εσωτερικό χώρο όπου η 

θερμοκρασία περιβάλλοντος είναι χαμηλότερη ή ίση με 40°C.
Για APs που τροφοδοτούνται μέσω προσαρμογέων:
• Αποφύγετε τη χρήση χαλασμένου φορτιστή ή καλωδίου USB για τη 

φόρτιση της συσκευής.
• Αποφύγετε τη χρήση άλλων φορτιστών εκτός από τους συνιστώμενους.
• Ο προσαρμογέας θα πρέπει να συνδεθεί κοντά στη συσκευή και να είναι 

εύκολα προσβάσιμος.
Για APs με καλώδια τροφοδοσίας:
• Το βύσμα στο καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας χρησιμοποιείται ως συσκευή 

αποσύνδεσης, η πρίζα πρέπει να είναι εύκολα προσβάσιμη.
• Συνδέστε το προϊόν σε κάποια πρίζα τοίχου με σύνδεση γείωσης μέσω 

του καλωδίου τροφοδοσίας.
Για APs με πρίζα:
• Η πρίζα πρέπει να είναι εγκατεστημένη κοντά στον εξοπλισμό και να 

είναι εύκολα προσβάσιμη.
• (Για την έκδοση βύσματος 3ών ακροδεκτών) Συνδέστε το προϊόν σε 

κάποια πρίζα τοίχου με σύνδεση γείωσης μέσω του βύσματος.
Παρακαλούμε διαβάστε και ακολουθήστε τις παραπάνω πληροφορίες 
ασφάλειας κατά τη χρήση της συσκευής. Δεν μπορούμε να 
σας εγγυηθούμε ότι δεν θα υπάρξουν ατυχήματα ή βλάβες αν 
πραγματοποιήσετε λανθασμένη χρήση της συσκευής. Παρακαλούμε να 
χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή προσεκτικά και με δική σας ευθύνη.
Français
Information de sécurité
• N'essayez pas de démonter, réparer ou modifier l'appareil. Si vous avez 

besoin de service, veuillez nous contacter.
• N'utilisez pas l'appareil là où les appareils sans fil ne sont pas autorisés.



Pour les points d'accès intérieurs :
• Gardez l'appareil à l'écart de l'eau, du feu, de l'humidité ou des 

environnements chauds.
Pour les points d'accès extérieurs :
• Gardez l'appareil à l'écart du feu ou des environnements chauds. NE PAS 

immerger dans l’eau ou tout autre liquide.
• L'adaptateur doit être utilisé à l'intérieur où la température ambiante est 

inférieure ou égale à 40°C.
Pour les points d'accès alimentés par des adaptateurs :
• N'utilisez pas de chargeur ou de câble USB endommagé pour charger 

l'appareil.
• N'utilisez pas d'autres chargeurs que ceux recommandés.
• L'adaptateur doit être installé à proximité de l'équipement et doit être 

facilement accessible.
Pour les points d'accès avec cordons d'alimentation :
• La fiche du cordon d'alimentation est utilisée comme dispositif de 

déconnexion, la prise de courant doit être facilement accessible.
• Branchez le produit sur les prises murales avec connexion à la terre via le 

cordon d'alimentation.
Pour les points d'accès avec prises :
• La prise de courant doit être installée à proximité de l'équipement et doit 

être facilement accessible.
• (Pour la version avec prise à 3 broches) Branchez le produit sur les prises 

murales avec connexion à la terre via la prise.
Veuillez lire et suivre les informations de sécurité ci-dessus lors de l'utilisation 
de l'appareil. Nous ne pouvons garantir qu'aucun accident ou dommage ne 
se produira en raison d'une mauvaise utilisation de l'appareil. Veuillez utiliser 
ce produit avec précaution et le faire fonctionner à vos propres risques.
Italiano
Informazioni di Sicurezza
• Non tentare di smontare, riparare o modificare il dispositivo. Se hai 

bisogno di assistenza, contattaci.
• Non utilizzare il dispositivo laddove i dispositivi wireless non sono 

ammessi.



Per gli AP da interno:
• Tieni il dispositivo lontano da acqua, fuoco, umidità o ambienti caldi.
Per gli AP da esterno:
• Tieni il dispositivo lontano dal fuoco o da ambienti caldi. NON immergere 

in acqua o qualsiasi altro liquido.
• L'adattatore dovrebbe essere usato all'interno dove la temperatura 

ambiente è inferiore o uguale a 40°C. 
Per AP alimentati con adattatori:
• Non utilizzare caricabatterie o cavi USB danneggiati per caricare il 

dispositivo.
• Non utilizzare caricabatterie diversi da quelli consigliati.
• L'adattatore deve essere installato vicino all'apparecchiatura ed essere 

facilmente accessibile.
Per AP con cavi di alimentazione:
• La spina del cavo di alimentazione è utilizzata come dispositivo di 

disconnessione, e la presa deve essere facilmente accessibile.
• Inserisci il prodotto nelle prese elettriche a muro con messa a terra tramite 

il cavo di alimentazione.
Per AP con spine:
• La presa di corrente deve essere installata vicino all'apparecchiatura ed 

essere facilmente accessibile.
• (Per le spine a 3 poli) Inserisci il prodotto nelle prese a muro con messa a 

terra tramite la spina.
Leggi e segui le informazioni di sicurezza di cui sopra durante il 
funzionamento del dispositivo. Non possiamo garantire che non si 
verifichino incidenti o danni a causa di un uso improprio del dispositivo. 
Utilizza questo prodotto con cura e operi a tuo proprio rischio.
Raccolta differenziata

Tipologia di imballaggio Codice materiale
Scatola Carta PAP 21/PAP 20
Busta di Plastica Plastica PET 1/LDPE 4/HDPE 2/7 >PP+PE<
Cartoncino Carta PAP 22/PAP 20
Plastica Espansa Plastica 7 EVA/LDPE 4



Guscio di Plastica Plastica PS 6/PVC 3
Pellicola Plastica Plastica LDPE 4/PET 1
Verifica le disposizioni del tuo Comune.

 * Questa QIG è valida per più modelli. Si prega di fare riferimento al prodotto 
effettivamente acquistato.
Português
Informações de segurança
• Não tente desmontar, reparar ou modificar o dispositivo. Se necessitar de 

assistência técnica, contacte-nos.
• Não utilize o dispositivo em locais onde não sejam permitidos dispositivos 

sem fios.
Para APs de interior:
• Mantenha o dispositivo afastado de água, fogo, humidade ou ambientes 

quentes.
Para APs exteriores:
• Manter o dispositivo afastado do fogo ou de ambientes quentes. NÃO 

mergulhar em água ou em qualquer outro líquido.
• O adaptador deve ser utilizado em espaços interiores onde a temperatura 

ambiente seja inferior ou igual a 40°C. 
Para APs alimentados com adaptadores:
• Não utilize um carregador ou cabo USB danificado para carregar o 

dispositivo.
• Não utilize quaisquer outros carregadores para além dos recomendados.
• O adaptador deve ser instalado perto do equipamento e deve ser 

facilmente acessível.
Para APs com cabos de alimentação:
• A ficha do cabo de alimentação é utilizada como dispositivo de 

desligamento e a tomada deve ser facilmente acessível.
• Ligar o produto às tomadas de parede com ligação à terra através do 

cabo de alimentação.
Para APs com fichas:
• A tomada de corrente deve ser instalada perto do equipamento e deve 

ser facilmente acessível.



• (Para a versão com ficha de 3 pinos) Ligar o produto às tomadas de 
parede com ligação à terra através da ficha.

Leia e respeite as informações de segurança acima referidas quando utilizar 
o aparelho. Não podemos garantir que não ocorram acidentes ou danos 
devido a uma utilização incorrecta do aparelho. Utilize este produto com 
cuidado e opere-o por sua conta e risco.
Suomi
Turvallisuustiedot
• Älä yritä purkaa, korjata tai muokata laitetta. Jos tarvitset huoltoa, ota 

meihin yhteyttä.
• Älä käytä laitetta paikoissa, joissa ei sallita langattomia laitteita.
Sisätukiasemille:
• Pidä laite poissa vedestä, tulesta, kosteista tai kuumista ympäristöistä.
Ulkotukiasemille:
• Pidä laite poissa tulesta tai kuumista ympäristöistä. ÄLÄ upota veteen tai 

muuhun nesteeseen.
• Adapteria tulee käyttää sisällä, jossa lämpötila on vähemmän kuin tai yhtä 

kuin 40°C. 
Adaptereilla käytetyille tukiasemille:
• Älä käytä vaurioitunutta laturia tai USB-kaapelia laitteen lataamiseen.
• Älä käytä muita kuin suositeltuja latureita.
• Adapteri on asennettava laitteiston lähelle ja sen on oltava helposti 

käytettävissä.
Tukiasemille, joissa on virtajohdot:
• Virtalähteen johdon pistoketta käytetään irtikytkentälaitteena; pistorasian 

on oltava helposti käytettävissä.
• Kytke tuote virtajohdolla seinäpistorasiaan, jossa on maadoitusliitäntä.
Tukiasemille, joissa on pistoke:
• Pistorasia on oltava asennettuna laitteen lähelle ja sen tulee olla helposti 

käytettävissä.
• (3-nastaiselle versiolle) Kytke laite pistorasiaan, jossa on maadoitusliitäntä.
Lue ja noudata yllä olevia turvallisuustietoja käyttäessäsi laitetta. Emme voi 
taata, ettei onnettomuuksia tai vaurioita satu laitteen virheellisen käytön 
vuoksi. Käytä tätä tuotetta huolella ja käytä omalla vastuullasi.



Nederlands
Veiligheidsinformatie
• Probeer het apparaat niet te demonteren, repareren of wijzigen. Als u 

service nodig heeft, neem dan contact met ons op.
• Gebruik het apparaat niet op plaatsen waar draadloze apparaten niet zijn 

toegestaan.
Voor indoor-AP's:
• Houd het apparaat uit de buurt van water, vuur, vocht of warme 

omgevingen.
Voor outdoor-AP's:
• Houd het apparaat uit de buurt van vuur of warme omgevingen. Dompel 

het apparaat niet onder in water of andere vloeistoffen.
• De adapter moet binnenshuis worden gebruikt, bij een 

omgevingstemperatuur die lager is dan of gelijk is aan 40°C. 
Voor AP's die worden gevoed via een adapter:
• Gebruik geen beschadigde oplader of USB-kabel om het apparaat op te 

laden.
• Gebruik geen andere opladers dan de aanbevolen opladers.
• De adapter wordt naast de apparatuur geplaatst en moet goed 

toegankelijk zijn.
Voor AP's met een netsnoer:
• De stekker van het netsnoer wordt gebruikt om het apparaat uit te 

schakelen, het stopcontact moet gemakkelijk toegankelijk zijn.
• Steek de stekker van het product in het stopcontact met aarding via het 

netsnoer.
Voor AP's met een stekker:
• Het stopcontact moet in de buurt van de apparatuur worden geïnstalleerd 

en gemakkelijk toegankelijk zijn.
• (Voor de 3-pins versie) Steek de stekker van het product in het 

stopcontact met aarding via het netsnoer.
Lees en volg de bovenstaande veiligheidsinformatie wanneer u het apparaat 
bedient. We kunnen niet garanderen dat er geen ongelukken gebeuren of 
schade zal optreden als gevolg van oneigenlijk gebruik van het apparaat. 
Gebruik dit product met zorg en gebruik het op eigen risico.



Svenska
Säkerhetsföreskrifter
• Gör inga försök att demontera, reparera eller ändra enheten. Kontakta oss 

om du behöver service.
• Använd inte enheten på platser där trådlösa enheter inte är tillåtna.
För accesspunkter inomhus:
• Håll enheten borta från vatten, eld, fukt och heta miljöer.
För accesspunkter utomhus:
• Håll enheten borta från eld och heta miljöer. Sänk INTE ned den i vatten 

eller annan vätska.
• Adaptern ska användas inomhus där den omgivande temperaturen är 

40°C eller lägre. 
För accesspunkter som drivs med adaptrar:
• Använd inte en skadad laddare eller USB-kabel för att ladda enheten.
• Använd inte några andra laddare än de som rekommenderas.
• Adaptern ska installeras nära utrustningen och ska vara lättåtkomlig.
För accesspunkter med nätkabel:
• Kontakten på nätkabeln används som frånkopplingsdon och uttaget ska 

vara lätt att komma åt.
• Anslut produkten till vägguttag med jordad anslutning via strömkabeln.
För accesspunkter med kontakter:
• Eluttaget ska vara placerat nära utrustningen och vara lättåtkomligt.
• (För 3-polig stickproppsversion) Anslut produkten till ett jordat vägguttag 

med stickproppen.
Läs och följ ovanstående säkerhetsinformation när du använder enheten. Vi 
kan inte garantera att det inte inträffar några olyckor eller skador på grund av 
felaktig användning av produkten. Använd denna produkt med försiktighet 
och på egen risk.
Norsk
Sikkerhetsinformasjon
• Ikke forsøk å demontere, reparere eller modifisere enheten. Hvis du 

trenger service, vennligst kontakt oss.
• Ikke bruk enheten der trådløse enheter ikke er tillatt.
For innendørs AP-er:



• Hold enheten unna vann, ild, fuktighet eller varme omgivelser.
For utendørs AP-er:
• Hold enheten unna ild eller varme omgivelser. IKKE dypp i vann eller andre 

væsker.
• Adapteren skal brukes innendørs der omgivelsestemperaturen er lavere 

enn eller lik 40°C.
For AP-er drevet med adaptere:
• Ikke bruk skadet lader eller USB-kabel for å lade enheten.
• Ikke bruk andre ladere enn de som er anbefalt.
• Adapteren skal installeres nær utstyret og være lett tilgjengelig.
For AP-er med strømkabler:
• Pluggen på strømledningen brukes for å koble fra enheten, stikkontakten 

skal være lett tilgjengelig.
• Plugg produktet inn i vegguttakene med jordforbindelse gjennom 

strømforsyningsledningen.
For AP-er med plugger:
• Stikkontakten skal installeres nær utstyret og være lett tilgjengelig.
• (For versjonen med 3-pinners plugg) Plugg produktet inn i veggkontakter 

med jordforbindelse gjennom pluggen.
Vennligst les og følg den ovennevnte sikkerhetsinformasjonen når du bruker 
enheten. Vi kan ikke garantere at ingen ulykker eller skader vil oppstå som 
et resultat av feil bruk av enheten. Vennligst bruk dette produktet med 
forsiktighet og operer på egen risiko.
Dansk
Sikkerhedsoplysninger
• Forsøg ikke at adskille, reparere eller ændre enheden. Hvis du har brug for 

hjælp, skal du kontakte os.
• Brug ikke enheden, hvor trådløse enheder ikke er tilladt.
For indendørs AP'er:
• Hold enheden væk fra vand, ild, fugt eller varme omgivelser.
For udendørs AP'er:
• Hold enheden væk fra ild eller varme omgivelser. MÅ IKKE nedsænkes i 

vand eller andre væsker.
• Adapteren skal bruges indendørs, hvor den omgivende temperatur er 



lavere end eller lig med 40°C. 
For AP'er, der forsynes af adaptere:
• Brug ikke beskadigede opladere eller USB-kabler til at oplade enheden.
• Brug ikke andre opladere end dem, der anbefales.
• Adapteren skal installeres i nærheden af udstyret og være let tilgængelig.
For AP'er med strømledninger:
• Stikket på strømforsyningsledningen bruges som afbrydelsesenheden. 

Stikkontakten skal være let tilgængelig.
• Sæt produktet i stikkontakten med jordforbindelse gennem 

strømforsyningsledningen.
For AP'er med stik:
• Stikkontakten skal installeres i nærheden af udstyret og være let 

tilgængelig.
• (For ledninger med tre stik) Sæt produktet i stikkontakten med 

jordforbindelse gennem stikket.
Læs og følg ovenstående sikkerhedsoplysninger, når du bruger enheden. Vi 
kan ikke garantere, at der ikke vil ske ulykker eller skader på grund af forkert 
brug af enheden. Brug dette produkt med forsigtighed og på egen risiko.

Deutsch
Für APs der Klasse A, APs ohne Adapter oder Wall Plate APs, die nur 
PoE-Stromversorgung unterstützen:
TP-Link erklärt hiermit, dass dieses Gerät die Grundanforderungen und 
andere relevante Vorgaben der Richtlinien (EU)2015/863, 2014/53/EU und 
2011/65/EU erfüllt.
Die Original-EU-Konformitätserklärung kann in englischer Sprache hier 
heruntergeladen werden: https://www.tp-link.com/support/ce/
Für andere APs:
TP-Link erklärt hiermit, dass dieses Gerät die Grundanforderungen und 
andere relevante Vorgaben der Richtlinien (EU)2015/863, 2014/53/EU, 
2009/125/EG und 2011/65/EU erfüllt.
Die Original-EU-Konformitätserklärung kann in englischer Sprache hier 
heruntergeladen werden: https://www.tp-link.com/support/ce/
English



For Class A APs, APs without adapters, or Wall Plate APs supporting only 
PoE power supply:
TP-Link hereby declares that the device is in compliance with the essential 
requirements and other relevant provisions of directives (EU)2015/863, 
2014/53/EU, and 2011/65/EU.
The original EU declaration of conformity may be found at 
https://www.tp-link.com/support/ce/
For other APs:
TP-Link hereby declares that the device is in compliance with the essential 
requirements and other relevant provisions of directives (EU)2015/863, 
2014/53/EU, 2009/125/EC and 2011/65/EU.
The original EU declaration of conformity may be found at 
https://www.tp-link.com/support/ce/
Español
Para AP de Clase A, AP sin adaptadores o AP de placa de pared que solo 
admiten fuente de alimentación PoE:
Por la presente TP-Link declara que este dispositivo cumple con los 
requisitos esenciales y otras disposiciones relevantes de las directivas 
(UE)2015/863, 2014/53/UE y 2011/65/UE.
La declaración original CE de la conformidad puede encontrarse en: 
https://www.tp-link.com/support/ce/
Para otros AP:
Por la presente TP-Link declara que este dispositivo cumple con los 
requisitos esenciales y otras disposiciones relevantes de las directivas 
(UE)2015/863, 2014/53/UE, 2009/125/CE y 2011/65/UE.
La declaración original CE de la conformidad puede encontrarse en: 
https://www.tp-link.com/support/ce/
Ελληνικά
Για Class A APs, APs χωρίς προσαρμογείς ή επιτοίχια APs που 
υποστηρίζουν μόνο τροφοδοσία PoE:
Δια του παρόντος η TP-Link διακηρύσσει ότι αυτή η συσκευή 
συμμορφώνεται με τις απαιτήσεις και άλλους σχετικούς κανονισμούς των 
οδηγιών (EE)2015/863, 2014/53/EE και 2011/65/EE. 
Η αρχική δήλωση συμμόρφωσης με τους κανονισμούς της Ε.Ε. μπορεί να 



βρεθεί στην ιστοσελίδα: https://www.tp-link.com/support/ce/
Για άλλα APs:
Δια του παρόντος η TP-Link διακηρύσσει ότι αυτή η συσκευή 
συμμορφώνεται με τις απαιτήσεις και άλλους σχετικούς κανονισμούς των 
οδηγιών (EE)2015/863, 2014/53/EE, 2009/125/EK και 2011/65/EE. 
Η αρχική δήλωση συμμόρφωσης με τους κανονισμούς της Ε.Ε. μπορεί να 
βρεθεί στην ιστοσελίδα: https://www.tp-link.com/support/ce/
Français
Pour les points d'accès de classe A, les points d'accès sans adaptateurs 
ou les points d'accès muraux prenant uniquement en charge 
l'alimentation PoE :
TP-Link par la présente déclare que cet appareil est conforme aux exigences 
essentielles et autres dispositions pertinentes des directives (UE)2015/863, 
2014/53/UE et 2011/65/UE.
La déclaration CE de conformité originelle peut être trouvée à l’adresse 
https://www.tp-link.com/support/ce/
Pour les autres points d'accès :
TP-Link par la présente déclare que cet appareil est conforme aux exigences 
essentielles et autres dispositions pertinentes des directives (UE)2015/863, 
2014/53/UE, 2009/125/CE et 2011/65/UE.
La déclaration CE de conformité originelle peut être trouvée à l’adresse 
https://www.tp-link.com/support/ce/
Italiano
Per gli AP di classe A, gli AP senza adattatori o gli AP da Incasso che 
supportano solo l'alimentazione PoE:
TP-Link dichiara che questo dispositivo è conforme ai requisti fondamentali 
e alle altre disposizioni delle direttive (UE)2015/863, 2014/53/UE e 2011/65/
UE.
La dichiarazione di conformità EU originale si trova in 
https://www.tp-link.com/support/ce/
Per gli altri AP:
TP-Link dichiara che questo dispositivo è conforme ai requisti fondamentali 
e alle altre disposizioni delle direttive (UE)2015/863, 2014/53/UE, 2009/125/
CE e 2011/65/UE.



La dichiarazione di conformità EU originale si trova in 
https://www.tp-link.com/support/ce/
Português
Para PAs de classe A, PAs sem adaptadores ou PAs de placa de parede 
que suportam apenas a fonte de alimentação PoE:
A TP-Link declara que este Ponto de Acesso (Access Point) está em 
conformidade com os requisitos essenciais e outras disposições das 
diretivas (UE)2015/863, 2014/53/UE, e 2011/65 /UE.
A declaração original de conformidade UE pode ser encontrada em 
https://www.tp-link.com/support/ce/
Para outros APs:
A TP-Link declara que este Ponto de Acesso (Access Point) está em 
conformidade com os requisitos essenciais e outras disposições das 
diretivas (UE)2015/863, 2014/53/UE, 2009/125 /CE e 2011/65 /UE.
A declaração original de conformidade UE pode ser encontrada em 
https://www.tp-link.com/support/ce/
Suomi
Luokan A tukiasemille, adapterittomille tukiasemille tai seinälevyllisille 
tukiasemille sovelletaan vain PoE-virtalähdettä:
TP-Link ilmoittaa täten, että tämä laite noudattaa direktiivien 2014/53/EU, 
2011/65/EU ja (EU)2015/863 olennaisia vaatimuksia ja muita asianmukaisia 
ehtoja.
Alkuperäinen EU-säädöstenmukaisuusilmoitus on osoitteessa 
https://www.tp-link.com/support/ce/
Muille tukiasemille:
TP-Link ilmoittaa täten, että tämä laite noudattaa direktiivien 2014/53/EU, 
2009/125/EY, 2011/65/EU ja (EU)2015/863 olennaisia vaatimuksia ja muita 
asianmukaisia ehtoja.
Alkuperäinen EU-säädöstenmukaisuusilmoitus on osoitteessa 
https://www.tp-link.com/support/ce/
Nederlands
Voor klasse A-AP's, AP's zonder adapters, of AP's voor wandmontage die 
alleen een PoE-voeding ondersteunen:



TP-Link verklaart hierbij dat dit apparaat in overeenstemming is met 
de essentiële eissen en andere relevante bepalingen van de richtlijnen 
(EU)2015/863, 2014/53/EU en 2011/65/EU.
De oorspronkelijke EU verklaring van overeenstemming is te vinden op 
https://www.tp-link.com/support/ce/
Voor andere AP's:
TP-Link verklaart hierbij dat dit apparaat in overeenstemming is met 
de essentiële eissen en andere relevante bepalingen van de richtlijnen 
(EU)2015/863, 2014/53/EU, 2009/125/EG en 2011/65/EU.
De oorspronkelijke EU verklaring van overeenstemming is te vinden op 
https://www.tp-link.com/support/ce/
Svenska
För klass A accesspunkter, accesspunkter utan adaptrar eller 
väggmonterade accesspunkter som endast har stöd för PoE-
strömförsörjning:
TP-Link deklarerar att denna enhet är i överensstämmelse med de 
grundläggande kraven och andra relevanta bestämmelser i direktiv 
(EU)2015/863, 2014/53/EU och 2011/65/EU.
Den ursprungliga EU-försäkran om överensstämmelse kan hittas på 
https://www.tp-link.com/support/ce/
För övriga accesspunkter:
TP-Link deklarerar att denna enhet är i överensstämmelse med de 
grundläggande kraven och andra relevanta bestämmelser i direktiv 
(EU)2015/863, 2014/53/EU, 2009/125/EG och 2011/65/EU.
Den ursprungliga EU-försäkran om överensstämmelse kan hittas på 
https://www.tp-link.com/support/ce/
Norsk
For Klasse A AP-er, AP-er uten adaptere, eller veggplate-AP-er som kun 
støtter PoE-strømforsyning:
TP-Link erklærer herved at denne enheten er i samsvar med de nødvendige 
kravene og andre relevante bestemmelser fra direktivene (EU)2015/863, 
2014/53/EU og 2011/65/EU.
Den opprinnelige EU-samsvarserklæringen er tilgjengelig på 
https://www.tp-link.com/support/ce/



For andre AP-er:
TP-Link erklærer herved at denne enheten er i samsvar med de nødvendige 
kravene og andre relevante bestemmelser fra direktivene (EU)2015/863, 
2014/53/EU, 2009/125/EC og 2011/65/EU.
Den opprinnelige EU-samsvarserklæringen er tilgjengelig på 
https://www.tp-link.com/support/ce/
Dansk
For AP'er i klasse A, AP'er uden adaptere eller vægplade-AP'er, der kun 
understøtter PoE-strømforsyning:
TP-Link erklærer hermed, at denne enhed er i overensstemmelse med 
de væsentlige krav og andre relevante bestemmelser i direktiverne 
(EU)2015/863, 2014/53/EU og 2011/65/EU.
Den oprindelige EU-overensstemmelseserklæringen kan findes på 
https://www.tp-link.com/support/ce/
For andre AP'er:
TP-Link erklærer hermed, at denne enhed er i overensstemmelse med 
de væsentlige krav og andre relevante bestemmelser i direktiverne 
(EU)2015/863, 2014/53/EU, 2009/125/EF og 2011/65/EU.
Den oprindelige EU-overensstemmelseserklæringen kan findes på 
https://www.tp-link.com/support/ce/

Warranty
Deutsch
Nur für Original-TP-Link-Produkte. Informationen über die 
Garantiezeit, Regelungen und Verfahrensweisen finden Sie unter 
https://www.tp-link.com/de/support
DIESE GARANTIE VERLEIHT IHNEN BESTIMMTE RECHTE, DIE VON DEM 
VERKAUFSLAND ABHÄNGIG SEIN KÖNNEN.
BIS ZU DEN GESETZLICHEN GRENZEN ERSETZEN DIESE GARANTIE 
UND DIESE HILFESTELLUNGEN ANDERSARTIGE GARANTIEN, 
HIFLESTELLUNGEN UND KONDITIONEN.
TP-Link garantiert für einen einwandfreien Zustand von originalverpackten 
TP-Link-Geräten hinsichtlich Funktion und Materialverarbeitung, normale 
Benutzung vorausgesetzt.



English
For TP-Link Branded Products Only. For the information 
about warranty period, policy and procedures, please visit 
https://www.tp-link.com/en/support
THIS WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS, AND YOU MAY 
HAVE OTHER RIGHTS THAT VARY FROM STATE TO STATE (OR BY COUNTRY 
OR PROVINCE).
TO THE EXTENT ALLOWED BY LOCAL LAW, THIS WARRANTY AND THE 
REMEDIES SET FORTH ARE EXCLUSIVE AND IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER 
WARRANTIES, REMEDIES AND CONDITIONS.
TP-Link warrants the TP-Link branded hardware product contained in the 
original packaging against defects in materials and workmanship when 
used normally in according with TP-Link’ s guidelines for some period which 
depends on the local service from the date of original retail purchase by the 
end-user purchaser.
Español
Sólo para productos que porten la marca TP-Link. Para obtener 
información sobre el período de garantía, política y procedimientos, visitar 
https://www.tp-link.com/es/support
ESTA GARANTÍA LE CONFIERE DERECHOS LEGALES ESPECÍFICOS, Y ES 
POSIBLE QUE USTED DISPONGA DE OTROS DERECHOS, LOS CUALES 
PUEDEN VARIAR SEGÚN EL ESTADO (O SEGÚN EL PAÍS O PROVINCIA).
EN LA MEDIDA QUE LO PERMITA LA JURISDICCIÓN LOCAL, ESTA 
GARANTÍA Y LOS RECURSOS ESTABLECIDOS EN ELLA SON EXCLUSIVOS 
EN LUGAR DE CUALQUIER OTRA GARANTÍA, RECURSO Y CONDICIÓN.
TP-Link garantiza el producto de hardware que porta la marca TP-Link 
contenido en la caja original contra defectos en los materiales y mano de 
obra bajo condiciones normales de uso de acuerdo con las directrices 
de TP-Link por un periodo que depende del servicio local desde la fecha 
original de compra en la tienda por parte del usuario final adquiriente.
Eλληνικά
Μόνο για προϊόντα TP-Link. Για πληροφορίες σχετικά με την περίοδο, την 
πολιτική και τις διαδικασίες της εγγύησης, παρακαλούμε επισκεφθείτε:  
https://www.tp-link.com/gr/support



ΑΥΤΗ Η ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ ΣΑΣ ΠΑΡΕΧΕΙ ΣΥΓΚΕΚΡΙΜΕΝΑ ΝΟΜΙΚΑ ΔΙΚΑΙΩΜΑΤΑ ΚΑΙ 
ΕΝΔΕΧΕΤΑΙ ΝΑ ΕΧΕΤΕ ΑΛΛΑ ΔΙΚΑΙΩΜΑΤΑ ΠΟΥ ΔΙΑΦΕΡΟΥΝ ΑΝΑΛΟΓΑ ΜΕ 
ΤΗ ΝΟΜΟΘΕΣΙΑ ΤΟΥ ΤΟΠΟΥ ΔΙΑΜΟΝΗΣ ΣΑΣ (ΧΩΡΑΣ Η’ ΠΕΡΙΟΧΗΣ).
ΣΤΟ ΜΕΓΙΣΤΟ ΕΠΙΤΡΕΠΤΟ ΒΑΘΜΟ ΑΠΟ ΤΗΝ ΚΕΙΜΕΝΗ ΝΟΜΟΘΕΣΙΑ, 
Η ΠΑΡΟΥΣΑ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ ΚΑΙ ΟΙ ΔΙΑΤΑΞΕΙΣ ΤΗΣ ΕΙΝΑΙ ΑΠΟΚΛΕΙΣΤΙΚΗ ΚΑΙ 
ΥΠΕΡΚΕΙΤΑΙ ΟΛΩΝ ΤΩΝ ΑΛΛΩΝ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΕΩΝ, ΟΡΩΝ ΚΑΙ ΔΙΑΤΑΞΕΩΝ.
Η TP-Link παρέχει εγγύηση των προϊόντων, με την επωνυμία TP-Link, 
που περιέχονται στην αρχική τους συσκευασία έναντι ελαττωμάτων στο 
υλικό και την κατασκευή, υπό κανονική χρήση και σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες 
της TP-Link, για συγκεκριμένο χρονικό διάστημα που εξαρτάται από την 
ημερομηνία αγοράς του προϊόντος από το τελικό καταναλωτή.
Français
Concerne les produits de marque TP-Link uniquement. Pour plus 
d’informations sur la période de garantie, les conditions et les procédures, 
veuillez visiter https://www.tp-link.com/fr/support
CETTE GARANTIE VOUS DONNE DES DROITS SPECIFIQUES, ET VOUS 
POUVEZ AVOIR D’AUTRES DROITS QUI PEUVENT VARIER D’UN ETAT, D’UN 
PAYS OU D’UNE PROVINCE A UNE AUTRE.
DANS LES LIMITES DU DROIT LOCAL, CETTE GARANTIE ET LES VOIES 
DE RECOURS SONT EXCLUSIVES ET REMPLACENT TOUT AUTRES 
GARANTIES RECOURS ET CONDITIONS.
TP-Link garantit les matériels marqués TP-Link, conditionnés dans un 
emballage original : contre les défauts matériels et les malfaçons, s’ils 
sont utilisés normalement et selon les prescriptions de TP-Link, pour une 
durée : inscrite sur l’emballage du produit ; à compter de la date d’achat par 
l’utilisateur final.
Italiano
Esclusivamente per prodotti marchiati TP-Link. Per le informazioni 
relative a periodo di garanzia, policy e procedure, visita il 
sito https://www.tp-link.com/it/support
LA PRESENTE GARANZIA CONFERISCE SPECIFICI DIRITTI LEGALI, IN 
AGGIUNTA AI DIRITTI PREVISTI DALLA LOCALE LEGISLAZIONE.
NEI LIMITI CONSENTITI DALLA LEGGE, LA PRESENTE GARANZIA ED I 
RIMEDI INDICATI SONO ESCLUSIVI ED IN LUOGO A TUTTE LE ALTRE 



GARANZIE, RIMEDI E CONDIZIONI.
TP-Link garantisce i soli prodotti hardware marchiati TP-Link venduti nella 
rispettiva confezione originale non compromessa ed utilizzati secondo 
le linee guida illustrate: Il periodo di tempo di validità della garanzia, nel 
rispetto delle normative vigenti, vale a partire dalla data riportata sulla prova 
d’acquisto da parte dell’utente finale.
Português
Apenas para Produtos da Marca TP-Link. Para obter informações 
sobre o período de garantia, política e procedimentos, visite 
https://www.tp-link.com/pt/support
ESTA GARANTIA DÁ-LHE DIREITOS LEGAIS ESPECÍFICOS E PODERÁ TER 
OUTROS DIREITOS QUE VARIAM ENTRE ESTADOS (OU ENTRE PAÍSES OU 
PROVÍNCIAS).
ATÉ AO LIMITE PERMITIDO PELA LEI LOCAL, ESTA GARANTIA E OS 
RECURSOS ESTABELECIDOS SÃO EXCLUSIVOS E SUBSTITUEM TODAS 
AS OUTRAS GARANTIAS, RECURSOS E CONDIÇÕES.
A TP-Link fornece garantia a qualquer produto da marca TP-Link contido 
na embalagem original do produto, contra qualquer defeito nos materiais 
e construção, quando o mesmo é utilizado em condições normais e de 
acordo com as orientações fornecidas pela TP-Link, por um período 
definido pelo do serviço de apoio local a partir da data de compra pelo 
utilizador final.
Suomi
Koskee vain TP-Link-merkkisiä tuotteita. Lisätietoa takuuajasta, -käytännöstä 
ja -toimenpiteistä löydät osoitteesta https://www.tp-link.com/fi/support
TÄMÄ TAKUU MYÖNTÄÄ KÄYTTÄJÄLLE TIETTYJÄ LAILLISIA OIKEUKSIA, 
JA HÄNELLÄ VOI OLLA MUITA OIKEUKSIA, JOTKA VAIHTELEVAT 
MAAKOHTAISESTI.
SIINÄ MÄÄRIN KUIN LAKI SEN SALLII, TÄMÄ TAKUU JA SEN 
MUKAISETKORJAUSKEINOT OVAT YKSINOMAISIA JA KORVAAVAT KAIKKI 
MUUT TAKUUT, KORJAUSKEINOT JA EHDOT.
TP-Link takaa, että TP-Link-merkkinen laitteistotuote, joka saapui
alkuperäisessä pakkauksessa, ei sisällä materiaali- tai valmistusvirheitä 
normaalissa TP-Linkin ohjeiden mukaisessa käytössä tiettynä paikallisesta 



palvelusta riippuvana aikana siitä päivämäärästä lukien, jona loppukäyttäjä 
sen alun perin hankki.
Nederlands
Geldt alleen voor producten van het merk TP-Link. Voor meer 
informatie over de garantieperiode, voorwaarden en procedures kijk op: 
https://www.tp-link.com/nl/support
DEZE GARANTIE GEEFT U SPECIFIEKE WETTELIJKE RECHTEN EN U KUNT 
NOG ANDERE RECHTEN HEBBEN, DIE PER LAND (OF PER PROVINCIE) 
KUNNEN VERSCHILLEN.
VOOR ZOVER TOEGESTAAN DOOR DE PLAATSELIJKE WETGEVING ZIJN 
DEZE GARANTIE EN HET VERMELDE VERHAAL EXCLUSIEF EN KOMEN 
DIE IN DE PLAATS VAN ALLE ANDERE GARANTIES, VERHALEN EN 
VOORWAARDEN.
TP-Link geeft garantie op het hardware product van het merk TP-Link in 
de originele verpakking voor gebreken in materialen en fabricage indien 
normaal gebruikt in overeenstemming met de richtlijnen van TP-Link 
gedurende een bepaalde periode afhankelijk van de service ter plaatse 
vanaf de oorspronkelijke datum van aanschaf via de detailhandel door de 
eindgebruiker-koper.
Svenska
Enbart för produkter av märket TP-Link. För information om garantitid, policy 
och förfaranden, gå till https://www.tp-link.com/se/support
DEN HÄR GARANTIN GER DIG SPECIFIKA FORMELLA RÄTTIGHETER OCH 
DU KAN HA ANDRA RÄTTIGHETER SOM VARIERAR FRÅN LAND TILL LAND 
(ELLER STAT ELLER PROVINS).
I DEN OMFATTNING SOM LOKALA LAGAR TILLÅTER ÄR DENNA GARANTI 
OCH GOTTGÖRANDEN EXKLUSIVA OCH I STÄLLET FÖR ALLA ANDRA 
GARANTIER, GOTTGÖRANDEN OCH VILLKOR.
TP-Link garanterar maskinvara av märket TP-Link i sin originalförpackning 
mot defekter i material eller sammansättning vid normal användning enligt 
TP-Links riktlinjer och under en period beroende på lokal underhållsservice 
baserat från ursprungliga inköpsdatumet för slutanvändaren.
Norsk
Gjelder kun for produkter merket TP-Link. For informasjon om 



garantiperiode, retningslinjer og prosedyrer, vennligst besøk 
https://www.tp-link.com/no/support/
DENNE GARANTIEN GIR DEG SPESIFISERTE, RETTSLIGE RETTIGHETER, 
OG I TILLEGG KAN DU HA ANDRE RETTIGHETER SOM VARIERER MED 
JURISDIKSJON (ETTER LAND ELLER PROVINS).
I DEN UTSTREKNING DET ER TILLATT I HENHOLD TIL LOKAL LOV 
ER DENNE GARANTIEN OG LØSNINGENE SOM HER ER FREMSATT 
EKSKLUSIVE OG ERSTATTER ALLE ANDRE GARANTIER, LØSNINGER OG 
BETINGELSER.
TP-Link garanterer at det TP-Link-merkede maskinvareproduktet som ligger 
i den originale emballasjen er fri for feil i materialer og utførelse når det 
brukes på normal måte i samsvar med TP-Links retningslinjer i en periode 
som avhenger av lokale forhold fra den datoen sluttbrukeren opprinnelig 
kjøpte produktet fra en forhandler.
Dansk
Gælder kun TP-Link-produkter. Gå til https://www.tp-link.com/dk/support 
for mere information om garanti og procedurer.
DENNE GARANTI GIVER DIG SPECIFIKKE JURIDISKE RETTIGHEDER OG 
DU KAN HAVE ANDRE RETTIGHEDER SOM VARIERER FRA STAT TIL STAT 
(ELLER FRA LAND ELLER PROVINS).
INDENFOR LOVENS RAMMER ER GARANTIEN OG RETSMIDLERNE, DER 
FREMGÅR EKSKLUSIVE OG I STEDET FOR ALLE ANDRE RETTIGHEDER, 
RETSMIDLER OG BETINGELSER.
TP-Link garanterer, at alle TP-Link-hardwareprodukter indeholdt i den 
originale emballage ikke er behæftede med fejl på materialer og håndværk 
såfremt de bruges efter hensigten og i overensstemmelse med TP-Link’s 
retningslinjer indenfor en periode, som afhænger af den lokale service fra 
købsdatoen af den oprindelige slutbruger/køber.

For technical support, the user guide and other information, 
please visit https://www.tp-link.com/support/?type=smb, or 
simply scan the QR code.
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